

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, On)	Lead Case No. 02-C-5893
Behalf of Itself and All Others Similarly)	(Consolidated)
Situated,)	
Plaintiff,)	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
vs.)	Honorable Jorge L. Alonso
HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., et)	
al.,)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES AND REASONABLE
COSTS AND EXPENSES FOR LEAD PLAINTIFFS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	4
A. The Court Should Award Attorneys’ Fees Using the Percentage-of-the-Fund Method.....	4
B. The Appropriate Fee Percentage in the Seventh Circuit Is Dictated by the Market Price for Legal Services	5
1. The Market Rate for Legal Services Here Is Best Reflected by the Fee Agreement Negotiated Early on Between Lead Counsel and the Lead Plaintiff.....	6
2. The Risks Involved in Securities Class Actions Generally, the Risks of This Case in Particular, and the Contingent Nature of the Litigation All Support a 24.68% Fee Award	15
3. The Quality of Robbins Geller’s Performance Supports the Requested Fee	19
4. The Amount of Work Necessary to Achieve the Result Supports the Requested Fee	20
5. The Stakes of the Litigation Favor a 24.68% Fee Award.....	23
C. The Fee Requested Is Also Reasonable Under the Lodestar Method.....	23
III. LEAD COUNSEL’S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED.....	26
IV. THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES ARE ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF REASONABLE COSTS AND EXPENSES	27
V. CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allapattah Servs. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006)	9, 11, 13, 23
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	25
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	5
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	5
<i>Bristol Cty. Ret. Sys. v. Allscripts Healthcare Solutions, Inc.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-03297 (N.D. Ill. July 22, 2015)	5
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132 (CM), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014).....	25
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	7, 18
<i>ETSI Pipeline Project v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> , No. B-84-979-CA, 1989 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18796 (E.D. Tex. June 5, 1989).....	13
<i>First Interstate Bank of Nev., N.A. v. Nat’l Republic Bank of Chicago, et al.</i> , No. 80 C 6410, slip op. (N.D. Ill. Feb. 12, 1988)	11
<i>Foss v. Bear, Stearns & Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2005)	7, 17
<i>Franks v. Mkm Oil, Inc.</i> , 10 CV 00013, 2016 WL 861182 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 7, 2016).....	25
<i>Glickenhau & Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015)	2, 10, 17, 18
<i>Greater Pa. Carpenters Pension Fund v. Whitehall Jewellers, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 04 C 1107, slip op. (N.D. Ill. July 24, 2006)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>In re Apollo Group Secs. Litig.</i> , No. CV-04-2147, 2012 WL 1378677 (D. Ariz. Apr. 20, 2012).....	12
<i>In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	23, 26, 27
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Sec. Deriv. & ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 08-MDL-1963 (RWS), 2016 WL 4098385 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 2016)	3
<i>In re Cardinal Health, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2007)	25
<i>In re Caremark Int’l Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 94 C 4751, slip op. (N.D. Ill. Dec. 15, 1997).....	11
<i>In re Comverse Tech. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06-CV-1825, 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010)	24
<i>In re Continental Illinois Secs. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)	5, 6, 8, 27
<i>In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 1:13-md-02476-DLC (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2016).....	25
<i>In re Doral Financial Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , No. 1:05-md-01706-RO (S.D.N.Y. July 17, 2007).....	25
<i>In re First Merchs. Acceptance Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 97 C 2715, slip op. (N.D. Ill. Apr. 21, 2000).....	11
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Holdings, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 08-13555, Order (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2012)	14
<i>In re Lithotripsy Antitrust Lit.</i> , No. 98 C 8394 (N.D. Ill. June 9, 2000).....	5
<i>In re Merck & Co., Inc. Secs., Deriv. & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , No. 2:05-cv-01151-SRC-CLW (D.N.J. June 28, 2016).....	19, 24
<i>In re Nanophase Techs. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 98 C 3450, slip op. (N.D. Ill. Mar. 27, 2001).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>In re Nuveen Fund Litig.</i> , No. 94 C 360, slip op. (N.D. Ill. June 3, 1997).....	11
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....	25, 26
<i>In re RJR Nabisco, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 88 Civ. 7905 (MBM), 1992 WL 210138 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 1992).....	26
<i>In re Soybean Futures Litig.</i> , No. 89 C 7009, slip op. (N.D. Ill. Nov. 27, 1996).....	11
<i>In re Spyglass, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 99 C 0512, slip op. (N.D. Ill. May 23, 2000).....	11
<i>In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.</i> , 325 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2003).....	6, 13, 14, 24
<i>In re Tyco Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007).....	24
<i>In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.</i> , 724 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	25
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litigation</i> , MDL No. 1616, 2016 WL 4060156 (D. Kan. July 29, 2016).....	10, 11, 12, 20
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Litig.</i> , No. 05-MD-1965, 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....	25
<i>In re Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys. Sec. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 551 (D. Ariz. Nov. 30, 1990).....	13
<i>In re Xcel Energy, Inc.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005).....	15
<i>Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011).....	3, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Kirchoff v. Flynn</i> , 786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986)	5
<i>Kohen v. Pacific Investment Mgmt. Co.</i> , No. 05-CV-04681 (N.D. Ill. May 2, 2011)	5
<i>Liebhard, et al. v. Square D Co., et al.</i> , No. 91 C 1103, slip op. (N.D. Ill. June 15, 1993)	11
<i>Maley v. Dale Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	25
<i>Mathur v. Bd. of Trustees of S. Illinois U.</i> , 317 F.3d 738 (7th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989)	25
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	18
<i>New England Carpenters Health Benefits Fund v. First Databank, Inc.</i> , Civil Action No. 05-11148-PBS, 2009 WL 2408560 (D. Mass. Aug. 3, 2009)	26
<i>Nieman v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , No. 12-456, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 148260 (W.D.N.C. Nov. 2, 2015)	25
<i>Ret. Fund v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co, et al.</i> , No. 1:09-cv-03701-JPO-JCF (S.D.N.Y.)	25
<i>Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	24
<i>Sec. Inv. Protection Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , No. 08-1789, Order (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2013)	14
<i>Silverman v. Motorola Solutions, Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steiner v. Am. B’casting Co.</i> , 248 Fed. App’x 780 (9th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Sutton v. Bernard</i> , 504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007)	5, 6, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Tanox, Inc. v. Akin Gump, et al.</i> , 105 S.W.3d 244 (Tex. App. 2003).....	12, 13
<i>Taubenfeld v. Aon Corp.</i> , 415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005)	5, 11
<i>Weiner v. The Quaker Oats Co., et al.</i> , No. 98 C 3123 (RP), slip op. (N.D. Ill. Sept. 14, 2001)	11
<i>Will v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , No. 06-CV-698, 2010 WL 4818174 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2010)	23, 24
<i>Yuzary v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 3693 (PGG), 2013 WL 5492998 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2013)	26

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.	
§78j(b).....	18
§78u-4(a)(4)	4, 27
§78u-4(a)(6)	5
Federal Rule of Evidence	
Rule 705	17
17 C.F.R.	
§240.10b-5	3

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Sarykh, et al., <i>Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2015 Full-Year Review</i> (NERA Economic Consulting Jan. 25, 2016).....	15
Theodore Eisenburg and Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>Attorney Fees in Class Action Settlements: An Empirical Study</i> (2004).....	26
